The AZO target production in Thin Film Products was closed and germanium substrates production capacity was reduced. The total also includes the impact of
the consolidation on one site of germanium optics production as previously announced. Footprint adjustments in other business groups included the closure
of the jewellery recycling plant in Foshan, China, the production footprint reduction for Element Six Abrasives in South Africa and the headcount reduction for
Automotive Catalysts in South Africa.

Umicore also booked additional environmental provisions for EUR 2 million, mainly related to the on-going soil sanitation project in Viviez, France.
Impairments on permanently tied-up inventories, resulting from lower metal prices, accounted for EUR 3 million. The impact of non-recurring charges on
the net result (Group share) was EUR 40 million.

IAS 39 accounting rules had a positive effect of EUR 3 million on EBIT and a negative impact of EUR 2 million on the net result (Group share). These impacts
concerns timing differences imposed by IFRS that relate primarily to transactional and structural metal and currency hedges. All IAS 39 impacts are non-cash
in nature.

NON-RECURRING ELEMENTS AND IAS 39 EFFECTS INCUDED IN THE  RESULT (EUR thousand)

2011 2012

Note Total Recurring
Non-

recurring
IAS 39
effect Total Recurring

Non-
recurring

IAS 39
effect

Turnover 14,480,939 14,480,939 0 0 12,548,014 12,548,014
Other operating income 56,902 52,107 4,256 539 62,670 61,071 1,861 (262)
Operating income 14,537,841 14,533,046 4,256 539 12,610,685 12,609,086 1,861 (262)
Raw materials and consum-
ables used

(12,902,624) (12,933,016) 0 30,392 (10,996,184) (10,985,023) (3,116) (8,045)

Payroll and related benefits (672,049) (670,522) (1,527) 0 (717,025) (711,950) (5,074) 0
Depreciation and impair-
ment results

(165,264) (143,410) (15,287) (6,567) (181,696) (160,775) (24,986) 4,065

of which depreciation and
amortization

(137,051) (136,898) (153) 0 (151,959) (151,959)

Other operating expenses (402,863) (393,877) (2,733) (6,253) (410,388) (402,471) (13,497) 5,580
Operating expenses (14,142,799) (14,140,824) (19,548) 17,572 (12,305,293) (12,260,220) (46,674) 1,600
Income from other financial
investments

10,178 904 9,274 0 988 988

Result from operating
activities 405,220 393,127 (6,018) 18,112 306,379 349,854 (44,813) 1,339

Net contribution from equity
method companies

27,436 22,939 7,040 (2,542) 22,218 22,243 (1,841) 1,817

EBIT 432,656 416,065 1,022 15,570 328,598 372,097 (46,654) 3,155
EBITDA 569,709 552,963 1,175 15,570 480,556 524,055 (46,654) 3,155
Finance cost F11 (22,437) (29,839) 7,401 0 (31,004) (23,388) 0 (7,616)
Income taxes F13 (76,006) (72,386) (7,617) 3,997 (59,688) (67,325) 5,418 2,219
Net result 334,212 313,841 806 19,567 237,906 281,383 (41,237) (2,242)
   of which minority shares 9,262 9,275 83 (95) 4,461 6,148 (1,733) 46
   of which group shares 324,950 304,565 15,271 5,114 233,444 275,235 (39,504) (2,288)

100 Financial statements
U
m
ic
or
e
| A

nn
ua

l r
ep

or
t 2

01
2

F10 Payroll and related benefits

PAYROLL AND RELATED BENEFITS (EUR thousand)

2011 2012
Wages, salaries and direct social advantages (491,798) (524,350)
Other charges for personnel (26,941) (25,783)
Temporary staff (13,113) (10,435)